From: Chris Bird

To: Randall H. Reid

Cc: John Mousa; Mark Sexton; Tom_Belcuore@doh.state.fl.us
Subject: Dioxin detection at Koppers western property line

Date: Thursday, October 25, 2007 6:12:23 PM

Attachments: MayortoUSEPA. pdf

MousatoUSEPA.pdf
MousatoTSaunders.pdf

Randy:
This afternoon | was informed of test results that indicate the verified presence of elevated levels of
dioxin, significantly above Florida residential cleanup standards, at various locations in shallow soil on

the western property line of the Koppers wood treatment complex located at 200 NW 23" Avenue in
Gainesville.

For several years, Alachua County has been urging USEPA and Beazer, Inc. (the responsible party for
the historic contamination associated with this federal Superfund site) to conduct further testing for
dioxins in shallow soils, including offsite sampling if necessary. Today John Mousa spoke to USEPA
Region 4 Atlanta staff to reiterate our concerns in light of the newly reported test data. My professional
opinion is that offsite dioxin sampling is warranted in the adjacent residential neighborhood to ensure
that dioxins are not posing long term hazards to nearby residents.

Dioxin concerns involve a highly complex environmental issue that is beyond the financial and
regulatory capacity of local governments to manage. Because this is a designated federal Superfund
site, USEPA is the lead agency with regulatory authority to conduct appropriate testing. A key issue is
that the Florida cleanup standards for dioxin, administered by Florida Dept. of Environmental
Protection, are significantly more stringent than the federal dioxin cleanup “guidelines” administered by
USEPA.

Attached are three letters that provide background information on this issue. We have strived to work
closely with the City of Gainesville, state agencies, and USEPA on this long term community
environmental concern. If anyone needs more information, please do not hesitate to contact me at
352-213-4987 (cell).
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February 6, 2007

Ms. Amy McLaughlin
Remedial Project Manager
Waste Management Division
USEPA Region 4

61 Forsyth Street, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

RE: Cabot-Koppers Site

Dear Ms. McLaughlin: Am»’(

I am writing to follow up with you regarding the City of Gainesville’s letter from
City Manager Russ Blackburn to John Mousa, Pollution Prevention Manager, Alachua
County Environmental Protection Department, dated December 1, 2006, which I
understand Mr. Mousa shared with you. I would like to reiterate that the City’s position
is that the property could be developed at a future date with mixed-use development,
which may include residential components. This property is in a key location in the City,
close to other redeveloping areas and revitalizing residential areas, and residential
cleanup standards would clearly be the appropriate standard to apply.

The full and appropriate cleanup of this site is an issue of great importance to the
health of the City of Gainesville. Thank you for your time in this matter.

Sincerely,

Pegeen Hanrahan
Mayor
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Alachua County
Environmental Protection Department

Chris Bird, Director

July 31, 2007

Mr. Scott Miller

Remedial Project Manager
US EPA Region 4

61 Forsyth Street, SW
Atlanta, GA 30303

Re: Follow-up on July 6, 2007 Letter Regarding Soil Contamination from Koppers Superfund
Site

Dear Mr. Miller:

The Alachua County Environmental Protection Department (ACEPD) appreciates your guick
response via our phone conversation of July 27, 2007 concerning the issues identified in our
letter of July 6, 2007. In our July 6 letter, ACEPD expressed concern about the levels of the
dioxin and benzo-a-pyrene reported in the boundary soils at the Koppers site. ACEPD
requested expedited action by USEPA to confirm these concentrations and requested off-site
soil sampling in the residential and commercial areas adjoining the site and in the off-site
discharge areas for the onsite ditch in order to evaluate the potential for human health and
environmental risks to these adjoining areas.

In our phone conversation, you indicated that USEPA had presented ACEPD’s concerns and
recommendations to representatives of Beazer East, Inc. (Beazer), the responsible party for site
clean-up. You indicated that Beazer had questions about the quality of data provided by their
laboratory for the dioxin analysis and that they had already decided to reanalyze the soil
samples collected in December 2006 for dioxin using a different laboratory. This new data is
supposedly to be available in next few weeks. You also indicated that Beazer was not willing at
this time to commit to doing any offsite soil sampling. You did indicate that off-site sampling
would need to be performed at some time. To follow up from our phone conversation in which
you expressed USEPA’s interest in providing assistance to address local concerns about the
potential impacts from the Koppers site, ACEPD has the following further observations and
makes the following further recommendations:

1. Data obtained by re-extraction and re-analysis of soil samples collected in December
2006 as proposed by Beazer may not provide defensible and accurate data. In
particular, the holding times for the soil samples previously collected is only 40 days
according to EPA SW-846 and CLP guidelines. ACEPD believes the only way to get
accurate, defensible confirmatory data on the on-site samples is to perform a re-
sampling and re-testing within appropriate holding times. Additionally, this sampling and
analysis should be performed by a separate contractor working for USEPA and the
samples should be analyzed by an approved EPA lab with full laboratory data validation.
Even though the holding time issue may make the reanalysis data from Beazer less
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reliable, nevertheless, ACEPD would still highly recommend that this reanalysis data be
subjected to rigorous QA/QC review by the EPA Athens laboratory.

2. ACEPD again emphasizes the need to immediately assess the impacts on offsite
properties of any contamination from the Koppers site in order to evaluate any potential
for human health concern for nearby residents. The evaluation of biota and human
health impacts from any elevated levels of dioxin or benzo-a-pyrene in the ditches and
Springstead creek which received discharges from the on-site ditch is also required.
ACEPD recommends that USEPA, in addition to reconfirming the on-site data using a
contractor working for USEPA as recommended in item 1 above, should also, at the
same time, have this independent contractor sample and test soils from residential and
commercial properties to the west, north and east of Koppers site for the full suite of
chemicals of site concern including dioxin and benzo-a-pyrene.

ACEPD appreciates USEPA and your prompt attention to these concerns. Please call me at
(352) 264-6805 if you have any questions or would like to discuss these comments further.

Sincerely,

Wﬂ/ﬂm
John J. Mousa Ph.D.
Pollution Prevention Manager

CC: Chris Bird, ACEPD
Kelsey Helton, FDEP
Robin Hallbourg, ACEPD
Gus Olmos, ACEPD
Paul Myers, Alachua County Health Department
Mark Garland, City of Gainesville






Alachua County
Environmental Protection Department

Chris Bird, Director

November 2, 2006

Mr. Tom Saunders, Director

City of Gainesville, Dept of Community Development
P.O. Box 480, Station 11

Gainesville, FL 32602-0490

Dear Mr. Saunders:

On October 4, 2006, a meeting was held at United States Environmental Protection Agency
——{USEPA) Region-4-headquarters-in-Atlanta-between USEPA Region-4-technical staff Florda——————
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) staff, and representatives of Beazer East, the
company responsible for clean-up of the Koppers portion of the Cabot-Koppers Superfund site.

| attended the meeting representing the Alachua County Environmental Protection Department
(ACEPD). The purpose of the meeting was to discuss the scope of proposed additional soil
sampling to be conducted by Beazer East at the Koppers site in the next few months and also to
discuss issues associated with a new risk assessment to be performed by Beazer East for the
soils at the site. The results of the additional soil sampling and the new risk assessment will
influence the development of clean-up goals for surface and near surface soils at the site and
may influence the remediation of groundwater contamination at the site.

Enclosed with this letter for the City of Gainesville’s information is a memorandum summarizing
the key technical issues and discussion points from this meeting. 1 want to bring to the City of
Gainesville's attention the important issues discussed at the meeting which included what risk
pathways should be taken into consideration for contaminated soils at the site (e.g. direct
contact threats, leaching from soils, airborne dust risks), cancer risk levels, as well as whether
industrial or residential land use assumptions will be used in the proposed risk assessment and
setting of clean-up goals for the surface soils. In particular, | believe it is important that the City
of Gainesville consider and understand the potential limitations which would occur on future site
redevelopment if the final soil remedy selected by USEPA for the site is based on meeting
industrial land use clean-up criteria for surface soils and is combined with the use of engineering
controls rather than source removal for the contaminated areas on the site.

I will be glad to assist the City of Gainesville in answering questions and discussing the issues
contained in the attached summary. Contact me at (352) 264-6805 or at jjm@alachuacounty.us

Sincerely,

gohn J? Mousa, Ph.D.

Pollution Prevention Manager

CC: Chris Bird, ACEPD David Richardson, Gainesville Regional Utilities
Randall Reid, Alachua County Manager  Russ Blackburn, City of Gainesville Manager
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